

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 21-0696
District Court No. CVCV060840

**LS POWER MIDCONTINENT, LLC and SOUTHWEST
TRANSMISSION, LLC,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

**STATE OF IOWA, IOWA UTILITIES BOARD, GERI D. HUSER,
GLEN DICKINSON and LESLIE HICKEY,**
Defendants-Appellees,

and

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY COMPANY and ITC MIDWEST LLC,
Intervenor-Appellees.

DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS
JULY 8, 2022

**INTERVENOR-APPELLEES MIDAMERICAN ENERGY
COMPANY AND ITC MIDWEST LLC'S RESISTANCE TO
APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW**

Bret A. Dublinske
Lisa M. Agrimonti
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 242-8900
Fax: (515) 242-8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
lagrimonti@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Appellee
ITC Midwest LLC*

Tara Z. Hall
DENTONS DAVIS BROWN PC
215 10th Street, Suite 1300
Des Moines, IA 50309
Tel: (515) 288-2500
Fax: (515) 243-0654
Email: tara.hall@dentons.com

*Attorney for Intervenor-Appellee
Midamerican Energy Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

STATEMENT OF ISSUE6

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

ARGUMENT9

I. FURTHER REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE THE
DECISION OF THE COURT OF APPEALS IS CONSISTENT
WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS.9

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied This Court’s
 Precedents to Conclude that LS Power Lacked
 Traditional Standing..... 10

 B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Determined the
 Exceedingly Narrow, As-Yet Hypothetical Great-Public-
 Importance Exception to Standing Does Not Apply. 14

 C. The Court of Appeals Appropriately Declined to Take
 Judicial Notice of Irrelevant Facts. 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Alons v. Iowa Dist. Ct. for Woodbury Cnty.</i> , 698 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 2005)	13
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008)	11
<i>BRE Mariner Marco Town Ctr., LLC v. Zoom Tan, Inc.</i> , 682 F. App'x 744 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Bronner v. Exch. State Bank</i> , 455 N.W.2d 289 (Iowa Ct. App. 1990)	19
<i>Cedar Mountain Env't, Inc. v. Tooele Cnty.</i> , 214 P.3d 95 (Utah 2009)	17
<i>Cravens v. Smith</i> , 610 F.3d 1019 (8th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 752 N.W.2d 413 (Iowa 2008)	14, 16, 17–18
<i>Gregory v. Shurtleff</i> , 299 P.3d 1098 (Utah 2013)	17
<i>Harbor v. Deukmejian</i> , 742 P.2d 1290 (Cal. 1987)	17
<i>Hunsucker v. Fallin</i> , 408 P.3d 599 (Okla. 2017)	17
<i>Hargis v. Access Cap. Funding, LLC</i> , 674 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Hawkeye Foodservice Distribution, Inc. v. Iowa Educators Corp.</i> , 812 N.W.2d 600 (Iowa 2012)	12
<i>Iowa Bankers Ass'n v. Iowa Credit Union Dep't</i> , 335 N.W.2d 439 (Iowa 1983)	12

<i>Iowa Citizens for Cmty. Improvement v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 780 (Iowa 2021)	13
<i>Klein v. Iowa Pub. Info. Bd.</i> , 968 N.W.2d 220 (Iowa 2021)	11
<i>Lebeau v. Comm’rs of Franklin Cnty.</i> , 422 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2014)	17
<i>Luhan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	10
<i>McKitrick v. Gibson</i> , 496 P.3d 147 (Utah 2021)	16–17
<i>Meador v. Pleasant Valley State Prison</i> , 312 F. App’x 954 (9th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Midamines SPRL Ltd. v. KBC Bank NV</i> , 601 F. App’x 43 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Reynolds</i> , 975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)	15–16
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Iowa St. Bd. of Tax Review</i> , 829 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2013)	13
<i>Riediger v. Marrland Dev. Corp.</i> , 253 N.W.2d 915 (Iowa 1977)	19
<i>Riley v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 715 F. App’x 413 (5th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014)	21
<i>Rush v. Reynolds</i> , 946 N.W.2d 543(Iowa Ct. App. 2020)	14, 15–16, 17–19
<i>State v. Buelow</i> , 951 N.W.2d 879 (Iowa 2020)	20

<i>State v. Kolbet</i> , 638 N.W.2d 653 (Iowa 2001)	12–13
<i>State v. Mabry</i> , 460 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 1990)	12–13
<i>Whiting v. AARP</i> , 637 F.3d 355 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	21
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 110 F. App'x 536 (6th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Young v. HealthPort Techs., Inc.</i> , 877 N.W.2d 124	19
<i>Zabriskie v. Lewis</i> , 507 F.2d 546 (10th Cir. 1974)	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	PAGE(S)
Iowa Const. art. III, § 29	13, 15, 18
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)	9
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(2)	13
Iowa R. Evid. 5.201(b)(1)	20
Iowa R. Evid. 5.402	20
29 Am. Jur. 2d Evidence § 25	20
7 Iowa Practice Series, Evidence § 5.201:1	20
Iowa Supreme Ct. Order (Iowa Sept. 28, 2016)	20–21
21B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Evid. § 5104 (2d ed.)	20–21
